Financial Services

Average financial assets 1  81.8  124.8  224.7  350.3

Net revenue growth 44.6% 20.5% 9.8%

Net contribution growth (11.8)% 183.5% 20.8%

Notes:
1. Includes average loan portfolio from personal and SME lending and the present value of future trail commissions.

4.6. Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Balance
Sheet of the Company as at 30 June 2020, in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for
Liberty Group. These adjustments reflect:

• The impact of post balance date events related to the acquisition of LFI and Priceware; and

• The impact of the Offer.

These adjustments reflect the impact of the capital structure of Liberty Group that will be in place following
Completion of the Offer, as if it was in place as at 30 June 2020.

109PROSPECTUS AND PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Table 4.9: Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020

$ millions

Statutory
audited
balance

sheet of the
Company

30 June 20201

Impact of
post balance
date events

and pre-Offer
restructure2

Impact of the
Offer3 Pro forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  498.4 -   (13.8) 484.6

Trade receivables and other assets  125.4 -   -   125.4

Financial assets  11,658.9 -   -   11,658.9

Other investments  29.2 -   -   29.2

Deferred tax assets  64.6 -   1.6 66.2

Property, plant and equipment  23.2 -   -   23.2

Intangible assets  299.9 -   -   299.9

Derivative assets  14.5 -   -   14.5

Loans to/(from) related parties4  322.0 (10.1) - 311.9

Total assets  13,036.1 (10.1) (12.2) 13,013.8

Liabilities

Payables (113.5)   (113.5)

Financing (11,792.1)   (11,792.1)

Deferred tax liabilities (34.9)   (34.9)

Provisions (11.9)   (11.9)

Derivative liabilities (48.9)   (48.9)

Other liabilities (11.2)   (11.2)

Total liabilities (12,012.5)   (12,012.5)

Net assets  1,023.6 (10.1) (12.2) 1,001.2

Equity

Issued capital  719.0 - 719.0

Reserves (140.1) 12.0 (128.1)

Retained earnings  452.6 (2.6) (24.2) 425.8

Units in the Trust owned by stapled
security holders (15.4) - (15.4)

Total equity  1,016.1 (2.6) (12.2) 1,001.2

Minority interest  7.5 (7.5) - 0.0

Equity attributable to
shareholders  1,023.6 (10.1) (12.2) 1,001.2

Notes:
1. Reflects the consolidated statutory accounts of the Liberty Group as at 30 June 2020.
2. Impact of events that took place post 30 June 2020 including as a result of the pre-Offer restructure, including the acquisition

of LFI and reduction in related party loans from the current owners of LFI, and the acquisition of the remaining 50% share of
Priceware.

3. Impact of the Offer, which includes the impact of transaction costs paid in connection with the Offer as well as expenses
associated with the issuance of the IPO Bonus Security Rights ($12 million) and the Employee Gift Offer ($0.5 million). Liberty

[…]

securitisation and commercial paper issuance, debenture issuance in New Zealand, secured borrowings from
the Corporate Debt Facility and borrowings under Liberty Group’s MTN Program.

As at 30 June 2020 Liberty Group had in place a total of $14.3 billion of committed funding in order to fund
its loan origination activities, comprising $11.7 billion in drawn facilities and $2.6 billion in undrawn facilities.

Liberty Group regularly accesses the debt capital markets through the issuance of Term Funding to refinance
other funding sources such as Wholesale Funding balances. Liberty Group has issued over $29 billion in
Term Funding since 1999 and typically seeks to issue Term Funding every three months, subject to new loan
origination volumes, capital management and market conditions.

Liberty Group expects to have sufficient cash flow to meet operational needs for growth objectives during the
Forecast Period.

Table 4.10 sets out the indebtedness of Liberty Group as at 30 June 2020 on a statutory basis and on a
Pro Forma basis following Completion of the Offer.

Table 4.10: Statutory and Pro Forma Consolidated Indebtedness as at 30 June 2020

$ millions Note Statutory Pro Forma1

Limited-recourse debt
Wholesale funding 2,414.5 2,414.5

Securitised notes 8,221.5 8,221.5

Commercial paper 0.0 0.0

Total limited-recourse debt 10,635.9 10,635.9
Medium term note 872.0 872.0

Deposits and unit holder liabilities 64.9 64.9

Other limited recourse borrowings 135.4 135.4

Less: restricted cash and cash equivalents in funding vehicles (101.6) (101.6)

Net limited-recourse and non-corporate debt 11,606.7 11,606.7

Corporate debt
Loans and borrowings 2 80.0 80.0

Less: available cash and cash equivalents 3 (396.8) (383.0)

Net corporate debt/(cash) (316.8) (303.0)
Net total debt 11,289.8 11,303.7

Balance sheet
Total assets 13,036.1 13,013.8

Total equity 1,023.6 1,001.2

Key metrics
Net total debt/Total assets 86.6% 86.9%

Net corporate debt/Total equity Net cash Net cash

Net Corporate debt/Pro Forma FY20 Profit Before Tax Net cash Net cash

Notes:
1. Pro forma indebtedness following the pre-Offer restructure and completion of the Offer, as at 30 June 2020.
2. Loans and borrowings comprise the Corporate Debt Facility.
3. Available cash and cash equivalents include both corporate cash and cash held within Liberty’s funding vehicles and trusts.

111PROSPECTUS AND PRODUCT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Table 4.11 includes a breakdown of the contractual maturity profile of Liberty’s financing facilities from the
date of 30 June 2020, including the future estimated cash flows associated with interest expense incurred on